DCTN: U13002401
Lockup No: 18
Case No:

COMPLAINT

District of Columbia	ss:						
Defendant's Name:	Alexander Buckley			626050	13010788		
	(First)	(MI)	(Last)	(PDID)	(CCNO)		
Also Known As:	Alexander Darnell Bu	ckley					
11130 1110 (111 110)	(First)	(Middle)	(Las	t)			
Address:	POWHATTAN S	T NW, Y	WASH DC				
Alexander Buckley, within the District of Columbia, while armed with a firearm, and with the intent to kill another and to inflict serious bodily injury on another and with a conscious disregard of an extreme risk of death or serious bodily injury to another, caused the death of Siohban Lee by shooting her with firearm on or about January 25, 2013, thereby causing injuries from which Siohban Lee died on or about January 25, 2013. (Second Degree Murder While Armed, in violation of 22 D.C. Code, Sections 2103, 4502 (2001 ed.)) Co-Defendants:							
Subscribed and sw	orn to before me this _	26	day of	Affiant's Name January, 2013			
	_						
				(Judge) (Deputy Clerk)			
WARRANT To The United States Marshal or any other authorized federal officer or the Chief of Police of the District of Columbia: WHEREAS the foregoing complaint and affidavit supporting the allegations thereof have been submitted, and there appearing probable cause and reasonable grounds for the issuance of an arrest warrant for YOU ARE THEREFORE COMMANDED TO BRING THE DEFENDANT BEFORE SAID COURT OR							
OTHER PERSON	ENUMERATED IN 18	8 U.S.C.	3041 forthwith to	answer said charge.			
Yeswad							
Issued			Judge	e - Superior Court of the District of	Columbia		
Title 16:							
Sex: Male	DOB: 02/05/1991		CCN: 13010788	PDID: 626050			
Papering Officer:	Konstantinos Giannako	oulias		Badge No.: D11	264		
	OFFI	CER M	UST EXECUTE R	ETURN			
Officer's Name:				Date / Time: Janu	uary 26, 2013		
AUSA Signature:	mBond	2		Fel. I AFTC	Fel. II		

UNITED STATES

VS.

ALEXANDER BUCKLEY

 On Friday, January 25, 2013, at 3:24 a.m., units from the 4th District responded to 5th St.
and Nicholson St., NW to investigate the report of an unconscious person lying on the sidewalk
by the metro bus stop (62 & 63). Upon their arrival, they located the decedent lying on the
sidewalk in front of 5th St., NW. The decedent was unconscious and unresponsive.
DCFEMS responded to the scene and determined that the decedent had no signs of life. The
decedent remained on the scene. A preliminary examination of the decedent revealed what
appears to be a gunshot wound to the decedent's head. The decedent's remains were transported
to the Office of the Chief Medical Examiner and pronounced dead at 0740 hours by MLI Denise
Lyles. The decedent was subsequently identified as Siohban Nicole Lee.

- Detectives and technicians of the Metropolitan Police Department Forensic Science Division (FSD) processed the crime scene. The search did not yield a cellular telephone or the weapon utilized for the shooting.
- 3. On Friday, January 25, 2013, Dr. Nikki Mourtzinos of the Office of the Chief Medical Examiner for the District of Columbia performed a post mortem examination on the remains of the decedent. Dr. Mourtzinos ruled the cause of death to be gunshot wound to the head and the manner of death to be a Homicide.
- 4. As a result of the investigation by MPD Investigators, it was learned that the decedent owned and was always in possession of an I-phone. A family member (hereinafter referred as W-1) advised that the decedent's I-Phone number is 240-was serviced by Verizon Wireless.
- 5. Another witness (herein thereafter referred to as W-2) was interviewed and indicated the following: Approximately 3-4 days ago, the decedent told W-2 that she had met a male on Facebook. W-2 reported that she was going to meet the male however she did not provide a name for the male. W-2 advised that the decedent asked for directions for the 500 block of

The events and acts described above occurred primarily in the District of Columbia and were committed as described by defendant(s) listed in the case caption.

Subscribed and sworn before me this 26 day of January, 2013

Police Officer Badge District

Deputy Clerk

UNITED STATES

VS.

 ALEXANDER BUCKLEY				

Missouri Avenue, Northwest. (The 500 block of Missouri Avenue, Northwest is approximately three blocks from Kennedy Street NW where the decedent's I-Phone was subsequently found and where D-1 lives.)
6. A third witness (herein thereafter referred to as W-3) was interviewed and indicated the following: On Friday, January 25, 2013, at 2:39 a.m. D1, who was later identified as Alexander Buckley, showed W-3 a black I-phone in addition to D-1's personal cell phone. W-3 provided D-1's personal cell phone number as (202)
7. During the investigation, Verizon Wireless informed investigators that the decedent's missing I-Phone with the number 240-toward was located inside Kennedy Street, Northwest, Washington, D.C. Upon arriving at the location, detectives interviewed all the occupants inside apartment and apartment
8. The occupants of apartment were interviewed. One such resident was D-1 who identified himself as Alexander Buckley and was confirmed by identification. D1 was briefly interviewed inside the apartment. D1 was asked if he was in possession of a cell phone. D1 replied he had no cell phone. He was also asked if he knew a woman named Siohban. D1 replied that he did not know Siohban.
9. D1 again was asked if he was in possession of a cell phone to which he replied that he was in possession of his girlfriend's phone. D1 produced a Cricket smartphone and reported that the Cricket cell phone number is (202) With the consent of D1, police viewed the contents of the Cricket smartphone. A review of the call log history (the call log history lists the incoming, outgoing, and missed calls) revealed the decedent's cell phone number At this time, police advised D1 and the other occupants of the apartment that a search warrant would be sought for the apartment to locate an I-Phone. D-1 then advised that the I-phone was
The events and acts described above occurred primarily in the District of Columbia and wars

committed as described by defendant(s) listed in the case caption.

Subscribed and sworn before me this 26 day of January, 2013 Police Officer Badge District Deputy Clerk

2

UNITED STATES

VS.

_	ALEXANDER BUCKLEY	

inside the closet of the bedroom. D1 directed police to the bedroom closet and retrieved an Iphone from a shoe.

- 10. D1 was voluntarily interviewed by detectives on Friday, January 25, 2013. After being advised of the identity of the interviewing detectives, and the purpose of the interview, D1 provided the following information:
- 11. D1 reported that he arrived at W-3's residence between 1-2 a.m. on Friday, January 25, 2013. D1 reported that he stayed inside W-3's residence for the entire evening. D1 left W-3's residence between 6-7 a.m. While walking to his home located at Kennedy Street, NW, Apt. 1, D1 encountered a black male at the intersection of 4th and Kennedy Street, Northwest, who sold him the black I-phone and I-pod for \$40.00 dollars. D1 did not know the black male who sold him the I-phone and I-pod.
- 12. D1 was asked again if he knew a woman named Siohban. D1 did not associate the name with the decedent. A single color photograph of the decedent was shown to D1. D1 acknowledged that he knew the woman depicted in the photograph as Nicole. (Your affiant knows that the decedent's middle name is Nicole.) D1 reported that he met the decedent through a social media app called Tagged. Tagged is a social media app available to I-phone and Android phone subscribers which users can text one another via internet. D1 and the decedent frequently contacted each other on Tagged. D1 was trying to meet the decedent so he could have sex with her.
- 13. When D1 was asked when he last spoke to the decedent D1 reported that he never had the decedent's cell phone number. (D1's call log history revealed the decedent's I-Phone number which contradicts this claim.) Moreover, D1 stated that he never met the decedent in person, but saw the decedent on the Metro Bus (#62) some time ago. D1 maintained that he never spoke to her on his phone. D1 only communicated with the decedent via Tagged.

The events and acts described above occurred primarily in the District of Columbia and were committed as described by defendant(s) listed in the case caption.

Subscribed and sworn before me this 26 day of January, 2013

Police Officer Badge District

Deputy Clerk

UNITED STATES

VS.

ALEXANDER BUCKLEY

- 14. D1 confirmed that he was in possession of his Cricket cell phone the entire day and that no other person utilized his cell phone. D1 was confronted about the call logs found in his cell phone relating to the amount of contacts he had with the decedent. D1's explanation regarding the call logs was that it related to the Tagged app. D1 changed his story yet again. This time, he stated that he indeed talked to the decedent and utilized his cell phone to contact the decedent. D1 maintained that he had never met with the decedent.
- 15. When D1 was asked to explain his possession of the decedent's I-Phone, he had no explanation. D1 stated that it was a mere coincidence that he knew the decedent and he had the stolen I-phone.
- 16. When advised about cell site technology and that cell sites placed his cell phone and the decedent's I-phone in the same proximity at the time of the murder. D1 maintained that he never came in contact with the decedent at any time during the early morning.
- 17. During the interview, D1 reported that he met with a female named Junkie at the intersection of 5th and Oglethorpe Streets, Northwest. Your affiant knows that this location is one block from where the decedent's body was found. D1 stated that he left W-3's house sometime after 2 am to meet Junkie. According to D1, Junkie owed him \$10.00 dollars.
- 18. D1 changed his story yet another time. D1 admitted that he was in constant contact with the decedent throughout the day. D1 wanted to meet with decedent to engage in sex. D1 reported while meeting with Junkie, he heard a gunshot at the intersection of 5th & Nicholson Street, Northwest. D1 stated he saw the victim on the ground and did not realize that it was the decedent. D1 initially believed the subject shot was a male with dreads. D1 correctly described the articles of clothing that the decedent was wearing. D1 reported that the decedent was unconscious and he observed the I-phone on the ground and he picked it up. D1 continued to maintain that he never came in contact with the decedent.

The events and acts described above occurred primarily in the District of Columbia and were committed as described by defendant(s) listed in the case caption.

Subscribed and sworn before me this 26 day of January, 2013

Police Officer Badge District

DI-NOY CID L.C.
Deputy Clerk

UNITED STATES

VS.

ALEXANDER BUCK	CLF	\mathbf{v}
----------------	------------	--------------

- 19. D1 was confronted with the facts of the case and he changed his story yet again. D1 reported that he met with the decedent and they were at the bus stop together. D1 asked for sex from the decedent and the decedent told him that she needed to go to work. The decedent was waiting at the bus stop and D1 was keeping her company. D1 stated that he and the decedent were hugging each other when he received a phone call from Junkie. D1 left the decedent at the bus stop and went to the intersection of 5th and Oglethorpe Streets, Northwest to collect his \$10.00. The intersection of 5th and Oglethorpe Streets is one block north of the scene of the shooting. While at the intersection, D1 heard a single gunshot and looked down the street and observed the decedent on the ground. D1 stated that he observed a black male clad in all black running from the scene of the shooting. D1 ran to the decedent and observed the decedent unconscious and he took her I-phone.
- 20. On Friday, January 25, 2013, investigators obtained a Superior Court for the District of Columbia search warrant for Kennedy Street, Apartment Northwest, Washington, D.C. Pursuant to the search warrant, investigators recovered a black Apple I-phone, an Apple I-pod touch, several other cell phones, and a Ruger 9MM semi-automatic handgun.
- Based on the foregoing there is probable cause to believe that Alexander Buckley, PDID: 626-050, committed Second Degree Murder while Armed.

The events and acts described above occurred primarily in the District of Columbia and were committed as described by defendant(s) listed in the case caption.

Subscribed and sworn before me this 26 day of January, 2013

Police Officer Badge District

Deputy Clerk